

No. 05-85

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POWEREX CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RELIANT ENERGY SERVICES, INC., ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

DAVID C. FREDERICK  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRENDAN J. CRIMMINS  
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,  
TODD, EVANS & FIGEL, P.L.L.C.  
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 326-7900

December 20, 2005

*Counsel for Powerex Corp.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE ISSUES PRESENTED BY THE PETITION .....	2
A. The Settlement Agreements Have Not Mooted This Case .....	2
B. The District Court’s Entry Of An Order Of Remand Did Not Moot This Case .....	5
C. The Court Of Appeals Had Jurisdiction Over Powerex’s Appeal .....	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIO- RARI TO RESOLVE THE MULTI-CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON THE PROPER TEST FOR DETERMINING WHETHER AN ENTITY IS AN “ORGAN” OF A FOREIGN STATE UN- DER THE FSIA .....	8
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT MISUNDERSTOOD THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>DOLE FOOD</i> .....	9
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD CALL FOR A RE- SPONSE TO THE PETITION IN NO. 05-584 AND HOLD THIS PETITION PENDING THAT RESPONSE.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	3
<i>City of Waco v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 293 U.S. 140 (1934) .....	5, 6
<i>Deakins v. Monaghan</i> , 484 U.S. 193 (1988) .....	4
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	9
<i>Filler v. Hanvit Bank</i> , 378 F.3d 213 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 677 (2004) .....	9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3
<i>Kelly v. Syria Shell Petroleum Dev. B.V.</i> , 213 F.3d 841 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	9
<i>Linton v. Airbus Indus.</i> , 30 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 795 (9th Cir. 2001), aff'd in part, 538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....	8
<i>Powers v. Southland Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) .....	5
<i>Stevens v. Brink's Home Sec., Inc.</i> , 378 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer</i> , 423 U.S. 336 (1976) .....	5

<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950) .....	1, 3, 4, 5, 10
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	4
<i>USX Corp. v. Adriatic Ins. Co.</i> , 345 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 903 (2004) .....	6, 9

## STATUTES

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1602 <i>et seq.</i> :	
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)(2) .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1608(d)-(e) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1441(d) .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d) .....	6, 7

## ORDERS

Order, <i>Davis v. International Union, UAW</i> , No. 05-107 (U.S. Dec. 5, 2005) .....	7
Order on Settlement Agreement, <i>San Diego Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy &amp; Ancillary Servs. into Markets Operated by the Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator &amp; the Cal. Power Exch.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,257 (2004) .....	2
